accelerating the FBC submission and approval. 

These positive developments have solidified the project’s timeline, with the 
main construction works due to take place 2026-2028 and the building 
opening to patients in 2029. 

Wider capital investments 

By the end of 2024/25, five hundred and eighteen (518) investments totalling 
just over £86.6m will have been successfully made.  A significant achievement 
given the ongoing operational challenges. 

The 2024/25 capital programme was divided into two elements.  Strategic 
capital of £15.55m associated with demolition of the former Barry and other